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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD
DEIPIAIRTMENT OF AGMtOUOuTORE AMD FESHiEIRIEiS FOR SGOTFL!A!NiD

Niortace is hereby given, in punsuanice of sedtitan 815 (;3)
of the Diseases of Animals Act, 19150, that the
Mi'niiiSter of Agriculture, FliShettfiies and1 Food1 and the
Secretary of State for Scotland atitfiing jointly teve
made the fbDowSng Order:

(An Order, dalted lltih May, H9I60, made under
section 27 of the Diseases of Animals Adt, 119(50
(which ensMes the Minister and the Secretary off

SitJaite jdinltly to pentuit the landling of animate ih>-
tensiedf for eadrflbMon) authorising the importation
of one wildebeest and one giraffe, the property df .the
Dudley Zoological Sbidieity Lunlited, Dudley,
WorcesteitehfiTe, subject to specified bondSlEons.

lOopdieis df itihe albove-onenltiJoned Ordetr may be
obtained from the Secretairy, Ministry of Agriculture,
Fisheries and Food, Hook Rase, Toftwortih,
Surrey.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN
OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 30th April 1960

Period

16th to 30th April
1960

Corres- T1959
ponding •{ 1958
period in [.1957

1st January to 30th
April 1960

Corres- f 1959
ponding < 1958
period in (.1957

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

12
15
12
12

102
98
67

176

Animals
attacked

12
15
12
14

103
111
68

198

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—
—
—

—
—3
2

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—
—
—

—
—1,713

558

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

1
1
2

—

11
2

110
15

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

596
278
211
—

2,961
828

19,235
2,441

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

99
34
19
23

1,085
294
242
292

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

43
53
50
34

361
390
361
276

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

14
4
3
5

41
54
43
48

NOTE: The numbers of the animals slaughtered following outbreaks of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-ana-
Mouth Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for these
years are now shown. Final figures for the current year in respect of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth Disease
will be published quarterly.

TUBERCULOSIS (ATTESTED HERDS) SCHEMES
The number of Attested Herds, i.e., herds officially certified as free from Tuberculosis as at 31st March

1960, was as follows:
ENGLAND WALES SCOTLAND TOTAL (GREAT BRITAIN)
158,771 . 38,167 43,888 240,826

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938
The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st January

to 31st March 1960, was 7.
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
4th May 1960.

PUBLIC NOTICES
H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any
objections should be addressed to "'HM. Land
Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, (London W.C.2,"
before 27th May "I960.

FREEHOLD
(1) Land at rear of Maple (House, Roffey, Horsham,

Sussex, by Tickner & Emmerton Limited.
(2) " (Sweetmeadows ", Mead Road, Chislehurst, Kent,

C. P. H. McCall, Ribby Wood, Wrea Green,
Preston, 'Lanes., R. H. McCall, The Hospice, St.
Giles Hill, Winchester, Hants., and J. H. McCall,
" Sweetmeadows ", Mead Road aforesaid.

(3) " Little Gobland Cottage ", Hadlow, Kent, by W. J.
Jones, 42 Waddington Way, Upper Norwood,
London S.E,19.

(4) Land adjoining "The 'Farm House", 'Shoreham,
Kent, by N. Williams, "The Farm House"
aforesaid.

(5) " Inglenook ", Longfield Avenue, New Barn, Long-
field, Kent, by W. C. Abbott of that address.

(6) 103 Aylesford Avenue, Beckenham, Kent, by
K. W. Bushby of that address.

(7) Seafield House, New Romney, Kent, by Goodliffe
(Estates Limited.

(8) The Mill Pool, Stoke Gabriel, Devon, by E. R.
Lugg, "Red Gables ", Stoke Gabriel.

(9) 15 Washington (Road, Emsworth, Hants., by A. F.
Welham of that address.

(10) "The Alders", Crux Easton, Hampshire, by
G. S. Jackson, 79 Earls Court Road, Kensington,
London W.8.

(11) Site 7, Lustrells Close, Saltdean Estate, Brighton,
Sussex, by E. H. H. Buck, 7 Lustrells Close
aforesaid.

(Il2) Passageway dividing 20 & 22 Weigall (Road, Lee,
(London S.E.12, by C. C. Skelton, 20 Weigall
iRoad aforesaid.

(i!3) 262-268 {even) Charnwood Street, Leicester, by
B. B. Hallam & D. HaUam, both of 62 Mere
Road, Leicester.

(l!4) 272 Edgware iRoad, Paddington, London W.2, by
Davidson /Development Company Limited.
Land N. of Bostock Avenue, Horsham, Sussex,
by Tickner & Emmerton Limited.


