## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

## DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES FOR SCOTLAND

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of section 85 (3) of the Diseases of Animals Act, 1950, that the Minister of Agriculture, Fishetries and Food and the Secretary of State for Scotland acting jointly have made the following Order:

An Order, datted 11th May, 1960, made under section 27 of the Diseases of Animals Act, 1950 (which enables the Minister and the Secretary of

State jointly to permit the landling of animals intended for exhibition) authorising the importation of one wildebeest and one giraffe, the property of the Dudley Zoological Society Limited, Dudley, Dudley

Dudley Zoological Society Limited, Dudley, Worcestershire, subject to specified conditions. Copies of the above-mentioned Order may be obtained from the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton,

# DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD 16th to 30th April 1960

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
16th to 30th April 1960 Corresponding 1958 period in 1957	12 15 12 12	12 15 12 14		_ _ _	1 1 2	596 278 211	99 34 19 23	43 53 50 34	14 4 3 5
1st January to 30th April 1960 Corres- ponding 1958 period in 1957	102 98 67 176	103 111 68 198		 1,713 558	11 2 110 15	2,961 828 19,235 2,441	1,085 294 242 292	361 390 361 276	41 54 43 48

Note: The numbers of the animals slaughtered following outbreaks of Atrophic Rhinuts and Foot-and-Mouth Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for these years are now shown. Final figures for the current year in respect of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth Disease will be published quarterly.

## TUBERCULOSIS (ATTESTED HERDS) SCHEMES

The number of Attested Herds, i.e., herds officially certified as free from Tuberculosis as at 31st March 1960, was as follows:

ENGLAND 158,771

WALES 38,167

SCOTLAND 43,888

Total (GREAT BRITAIN) 240,826

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938

The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st January to 31st March 1960, was 7.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

4th May 1960.

# PUBLIC NOTICES

#### H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any objections should be addressed to "H.M. Lan-Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, London W.C.2, before 27th May 1960.

### FREEHOLD

- (1) Land at rear of Maple House, Roffey, Horsham, Sussex, by Tickner & Emmerton Limited.
  (2) "Sweetmeadows", Mead Road, Chislehurst, Kent, C. P. H. McCall, Ribby Wood, Wrea Green, Preston, Lancs., R. H. McCall, The Hospice, St. Giles Hill, Winchester, Hants., and J. H. McCall, "Sweetmeadows", Mead Road aforesaid.
  (3) "Little Gobland Cottage", Hadlow, Kent, by W. J. Jones, 42 Waddington Way, Upper Norwood, London S.E.19.
  (4) Land adjoining "The Farm House", Shoreham, Kent, by N. Williams, "The Farm House" aforesaid.
- aforesaid.
- (5) "Inglenook", Longfield Avenue, New Barn, Long-field, Kent, by W. C. Abbott of that address.

- (6) 103 Aylesford Avenue, Beckenham, Kent, by K. W. Bushby of that address.
  (7) Seafield House, New Romney, Kent, by Goodliffe Estates Limited.

- (8) The Mill Pool, Stoke Gabriel, Devon, by E. R. Lugg, "Red Gables", Stoke Gabriel.

  (9) 15 Washington Road, Emsworth, Hants., by A. F. Welham of that address.

  (10) "The Alders", Crux Easton, Hampshire, by G. S. Jackson, 79 Earls Court Road, Kensington, London W 8 London W.8.
- (11) Site 7, Lustrells Close, Saltdean Estate, Brighton, Sussex, by E. H. H. Buck, 7 Lustrells Close aforesaid.
- (12) Passageway dividing 20 & 22 Weigall Road, Lee, London S.E.12, by C. C. Skelton, 20 Weigall Road aforesaid.
- (13) 262-268 (even) Charnwood Street, Leicester, by B. B. Hallam & D. Hallam, both of 62 Mere Road, Leicester.
- (14) 272 Edgware Road, Paddington, London W.2, by Davidson Development Company Limited.
- (15) Land N. of Bostock Avenue, Horsham, Sussex, by Tickner & Emmerton Limited.